
Certain things
“I’ve often said that I don’t believe 

government has the answer to every problem 
or that it can do all things for all people,” 
President Obama said. “We are a nation 
built on the strength of individual initiative. 
But there are certain things that we can’t do 
on our own. There are certain things only a 
government can do. And one of those things 
is ensuring that the foods we eat, and the 
medicines we take, are safe and don’t cause 
us harm.”

The President said that was the mission of 
the FDA, and a mission shared by the U.S. 
Department of Agriculture (USDA) and “a 
variety of other agencies and offices at just 
about every level of government.”

Underfunding and understaffing of FDA 
has provided resources to inspect only 7,000 
of 150,000 processing plants and 
warehouses, he said, leaving 95% 
uninspected.

“That is a hazard to public health. It is 
unacceptable,” said the President. “And it 

will change under the leadership of Dr. 
Margaret Hamburg, whom I am appointing 
today as Commissioner of the Food and 
Drug Administration.” Appointed deputy 
commissioner was Baltimore Health 
Commissioner Joshua Sharfstein.

One sentence in the transcript of Obama’s 
presentation referred to cows: “As part of 
our commitment to public health, our 
Agriculture Department is closing a loophole 
in the system to ensure that diseased cows 
don’t find their way into the food supply.” 

Popular press
From that, MSNBC ran a story with the 

headline “Obama bans ‘downer’ cows from 
food supply” and the deck “President says 
current food safety system is a ‘hazard to 
public health.’” The article quoted as a 
secondary source Wayne Pacelle of the 
Humane Society of the United States 
(HSUS). Unfortunately, the article just called 
Pacelle “the Humane Society’s president and 
chief executive,” leaving open to confusion 

the animal rights activist group with your 
local Humane Society.

Other media ran articles that more 
reflected the address, but one has to question:

@How will this affect our credibility with  
         export markets? 

@What will this mean in terms of  
         regulations for producers? 

@How large a voice will animal rights  
         activists have in the future regulation of  
         our industry?

In the March 16, 2009, Angus eList, we 
provided links to the transcript of President 
Obama’s address and the reports provided 
by two U.S. news agencies and one British 
news agency, which show the range of 
treatment various media agencies gave this 
news item (see the March 16 News Update 
archived at www.anguselist.com). 

The same e-List shares the U.S. 
Department of Agriculture (USDA) 
announcement of the final rule to amend the 
federal meat inspection regulations to 
require a complete ban on the slaughter of 
cattle that become non-ambulatory disabled 
after passing initial inspection by Food Safety 
and Inspection Service (FSIS) personnel.

Stay alert. Stay informed.

12  n  AngusJournal  n  March 2009

angus ProduCtions inC.
3201 Frederick Ave., Saint Joseph, MO 64506; 1-800-821-5478; 
fax: 816-233-6575; office hours: (M-F) 8 a.m.-4:30 p.m. (Central)
home page: www.angusjournal.com
Staff are listed by name, phone extension and e-mail prefix. All direct 
phone numbers are “816-383-5…”; all e-mail addresses are “…@
angusjournal.com”

general manager — Terry Cotton, 214, tcotton
administrative assistant — Kathy Frost, 252, kfrost
Editorial department — Editor, Shauna Rose Hermel, 270, shermel 
n Associate editor, Crystal Albers, 215, calbers n Assistant editors, 
Mathew Elliott, 277, melliott; & Linda Robbins, 245, lrobbins n Artists, 
Mary Black & Craig Simmons 

Field editors —  Barb Baylor Anderson, 305 Valley View Dr., Edwardsville, 
IL 62025, 618-656-0870, anderagcom@sbcglobal.net n Kindra Gordon, 
11734 Weisman Rd., Whitewood, SD 57793, 605-722-7699, kindras@ 
gordonresources.com n Ed Haag, 317 W. 16th, Spokane, WA 99203, 509-
747-2908, agscribe@aol.com n Becky Mills, Rt. 1, Box 414, Cuthbert, GA 
31740, 229-732-6748, lovettmills@alltel.net n Troy Smith, 44431 Sargent 
River Rd., Sargent, NE 68874, 308-527-3483, wordsmith@nctc.net 
advertising/Production department — Manager, Cheryl Oxley, 216, 
coxley n Advertising coordinators, Annie Jensen, 223, ajensen; & 

Karri Mildenberger, 289, kmildenberger n Production assistant, Carol 
Beckett, 226, cbeckett n Advertising artists, Mike Bush & Monica Ford n 
Proofreader coordinator, Jacque McGinness
special services department — Coordinator, Sharon Mayes, 221, smayes 
n Assistants, Julie Tyliski & Vickie Whitsell n Artists, Susan Bomar & 
Bradley Redmond n Proofreader, Melinda Cordell
Web services department — Manager & sales coordinator, Rich Masoner, 
239, rmasoner  n Coordinators, Doneta Brown, 232, dbrown; & Sara 
Schafer, 212, sschafer n Web developers, Tim Blumer & Thuy Copeland
Photo department — Photo services coordinator, Kathrin Breytenbach n 
Photo services assistant, Colette Weipert
Creative Media department — Manager, Eric Grant, 235, egrant n 
Coordinator, Crystal Young, 248, cyoung
Circulation coordinator — LaVera Spire, 220, lspire
network systems coordinator — Bruce Buntin 
office assistant — Lauralee West
Board of directors — Bill Davis, chairman; 
Bryce Schumann, vice chairman; Terry Cotton, 
president; Richard Wilson, secretary-treasurer; 
Chad Hoffman; Steve Olson; Jim Rentz; Gordon Stucky; Rob Thomas & 
Cathy Watkins

   angus stakes
             @by Shauna Rose Hermel, editorPE

r
s

PE
Ct

iv
Es

E-Mail: shermel@angusjournal.com

obama takes on food safety
One of the lead stories in the national news the weekend before we went to press was 

President Barack Obama’s announced intention to overhaul the nation’s food safety 
system. Included among the reports were the naming of a new head for the Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA) and the formation of a Food Safety Working Group to coordinate 
food safety laws and advise the President on how to update them.


